A RESOLUTION

To express sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana to the family and friends of Harold Joseph Johnson Sr. on the occasion of his passing.

WHEREAS, a lifelong resident of Lafayette Parish, Harold Joseph Johnson Sr. was the proud father of four children, Carla, Harold Jr., Jessica, and Laurent and a loving brother to seven sisters and four brothers; and

WHEREAS, a 1970 graduate of Paul Breaux High School, Mr. Johnson also attended St. Martinville Vo-Tech School in St. Martinville, Louisiana, where he became certified in automotive technology and mechanics; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson enlisted in the United States Army, serving for nineteen years and became a certified instructor and drill instructor; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of his service in the United States Army, Mr. Johnson was employed by several companies in the community, including Piggly Wiggly and Walmart; and

WHEREAS, beginning in 1995, Mr. Johnson owned and operated a lawn service business in addition to working as a self-employed delivery salesman, distributing bakery products in the Lafayette area, a job he truly loved; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson was a dedicated member of his community and greatly enjoyed being with his family and interacting with people in the community; his presence will be greatly missed by all who knew him and loved him.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby extend sincere and heartfelt condolences to the family and friends of Harold Joseph Johnson Sr. on the occasion of his passing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Harold Joseph Johnson Sr.